IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs. No. S-1-SC-40328

JUDAH ELIJAH TRUJILLO,

Defendant/Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT SANTA FE COUNTY THE HONORABLE MARY MARLOWE SOMMER PRESIDING

BENNETT J. BAUR Chief Public Defender

Nina Lalevic Assistant Appellate Defender Law Offices of the Public Defender 1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 (505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS1
ARGUMENT7
Issue 1: The State's evidence was not sufficient to prove first-degree murder. Judah should have been convicted of voluntary manslaughter
A. Standard of review7
_B. The State's evidence was not sufficient to establish deliberation8
Issue 2: The district court judge erred in instructing the jury on motive making the jury more likely to convict
Issue 3: Because the State failed to prove first-degree murder, Judah should also be retried with regard to the level of tampering with the evidence19
Issue 4: The district court was required by statute to order that presentence confinement be applied against Judah's sentence
CONCLUSION20

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

The district court proceedings were recorded using For The Record software.

FTR CDs were reviewed using The Record Player and are cited by date and timestamp in the form [mm/dd/yy, hour:minute]. Citations to the Record Proper are in the form [volume RP page number].

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

State v. Adonis, 2008-NMSC-059, 145 N.M. 102	11, 12
State v. Balderama, 2004-NMSC-008, 135 N.M. 329	10
State v. Benally, 2001-NMSC-033, 131 N.M. 258	
State v. Brown, 1996-NMSC-073, 122 N.M. 724	10
State v. Cunningham, 2000-NMSC-009, 128 N.M. 711	16
State v. Dowling, 2011-NMSC-016, 150 N.M. 110	8
State v. Duran, 2006-NMSC-035, 140 N.M. 94	14
State v. Flores, 2010-NMSC-002, 147 N.M. 542	13
State v. Garcia, 1992-NMSC-048, 114 N.M. 269	7, 15
State v. Garcia, 2016-NMSC-034, 384 P.3d 1076	7
State v. Nanco, 2012-NMCA-109, 288 P.3d 527	20
State v. Osborne, 1991-NMSC-032, 111 N.M. 654	17
State v. Radosevich, 2018-NMSC-028, 419 P.3d 176	19
State v. Rojo, 1999-NMSC-001, 126 N.M. 438	8
State v. Slade, 2014-NMCA-088, 331 P.3d 930	8, 12, 13, 15
State v. Tafoya, 2012-NMSC-030, 285 P.3d 604	10, 12
State v. Williams, 1978-NMCA-065, 91 N.M. 795	17
Statutes and Rules	
NMSA 1978, § 31-18-15.3	20
UJI 14-201 NMRA	9
UJI 14-210 NMRA	9
UJI 14-5029 NMRA	16, 17
UJI 14-5002 NMRA	17
Other Authorities	
https://worldpopulationreview.com/state-rankings/gun-owners	hip-by-state (last
visited 12/16/24)	12
